

**BEFORE THE JUDICIAL PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

IN RE VIAGRA PRODUCTS  
LIABILITY LITIGATION

)  
)  
)  
)  
)

MDL Docket No. 2691

**DEFENDANT PFIZER INC.'S RESPONSE IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TRANSFER TO THE NORTHERN  
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407  
FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. COORDINATION IS APPROPRIATE HERE AND WOULD PERMIT  
EARLY CONSIDERATION OF THE COMMON ISSUE OF GENERAL  
CAUSATION. .... 2

II. THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA IS THE MOST  
APPROPRIATE TRANSFEREE FORUM. .... 4

CONCLUSION..... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Casey v. Ohio Med. Prods.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1380 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	3
<i>Hall v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Or. 1996).....	3
<i>In re AndroGel Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....	4
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (2001) .....	6
<i>In re Bayer Healthcare LLC &amp; Merial Ltd. Flea Control Prods. Mktg. Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	2-3
<i>In re Bextra &amp; Celebrex Mktg. Sales Pracs. &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	3
<i>In re Bextra &amp; Celebrex Mktg. Sales Pracs. &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1699 (N.D. Cal. March 16, 2007) (Pretrial Order No. 21) .....	4
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration</i> , MDL No. 1781 .....	5
<i>In re Collecto, Inc., Tel. Consumer Protection Act (TCPA) Litig.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (J.P.M.L. 2014) .....	6
<i>In re Educ. Testing Serv. PLT 7-12 Test Scoring Litig.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (J.P.M.L. 2004) .....	6
<i>In re Fluoroquinolone Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 4885571 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2005) .....	6
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 755 (J.P.M.L. 2004) .....	7

*In re Int’l Air Transp. Surcharge Antitrust Litig.*, 460 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2006) .....5

*In re Jiffy Lube Int’l Inc., Text Spam Litig.*, 802 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....7

*In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litig.*, 460 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2006) .....7

*In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.*, MDL No. 2143 .....5

*In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.*, MDL No. 1407 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 23, 2002) (Case Management Order No. 12) .....4

*In re Rail Freight Surcharge Antitrust Litig.*, 528 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (J.P.M.L. 2007) .....5

*In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 360 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2005) .....6

*In re Vision Serv. Plan Tax Litig.*, 484 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....6

*In re Webkinz Antitrust Lit.*, MDL No. 1987 .....5

*In re Wells Fargo Mortg. Lending Pracs. Lit.*, 545 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2008) .....5

*In re WorldCom, Inc., Secs. & ERISA Litig.*, 226 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2002) .....7

*In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 314 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2004) .....6

*O’Neill v. Sherwin-Williams Co.*, 2009 WL 2997026 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....3

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....1, 3, 6
